

ITEM NO.31 Court 1 (Video Conferencing) SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No.10869/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-10-2017
in MCRC No. 4198/2017 passed by the High Court of M.P. at Indore)

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SONALI AJMERA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 173399/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 4906/2021 (II-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
78356/2021 & FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 78358/2021)

SLP(Cr1) No. 570/2021 (II-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
7929/2021 & FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 7932/2021)

SLP(Cr1) No. 5219/2021 (II-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
84150/2021 & FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 84151/2021)

SLP(Cr1) No. 559/2021 (II-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
7654/2021 & FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 7655/2021)

SLP(Cr1) No. 1230/2021 (II-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
18997/2021 & FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 18998/2021)

SLP(Cr1) No. 4910/2021 (II-A)

(IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
78397/2021)

SLP(Cr1) No. 4724/2020 (II-A)

SLP(Cr1) No. 5748/2021 (II-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.94449/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.94450/2021-EXEMPTION FROM
FILING O.T.)

SLP(Cr1) No. 4746/2021 (II-A)

SLP(Cr1) No. 5414/2020 (II-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
113145/2020 & FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 113146/2020)

SLP(Cr1) No. 459/2021 (II-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
5930/2021 & FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 5932/2021)

SLP(Cr1) No. 4144/2021 (II-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 66824/2021 & FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 66825/2021, FOR GRANT OF BAIL ON IA 92169/2021 & FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 130625/2021)

SLP(Cr1) No. 4140/2021 (II-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 66753/2021, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 66754/2021, FOR INTERIM BAIL ON IA 96447/2021 & FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 130635/2021)

SLP(Cr1) No. 4277/2020 (II-A)

SLP(Cr1) No. 5256/2020 (II-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 110058/2020 & FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 110059/2020)

Date : 12-11-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. A.P. Dhamija, Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Singhania, AOR

Mr. Nitin Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Sheezan Hasmi, Adv.

Mr. J.P. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Tanya Sharma, Adv.

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.

Mr. Vishan Narayan Behati, Adv.

Ms. Christi Jain, Adv.

Ms. Yashika Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.

Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Adv.

Mr. Bikash Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Umang Mehta, Adv.

Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

Ms. Ankita Choudhary, Dy.AG, MP

Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rakesh Khanna, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, AOR

Mr. Rinku Kumar Garg, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Bishnoi, Adv.

Ms. Srishti Prabhakar, Adv.
Mr. Alabhya Bajpai, Adv.
Mr. Harish Nadda, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. H.S. Sachdeva, Adv.

Mr. Ardhendumauli Kr. Prasad, Adv.
Ms. Taruna Ardhendumauli Prasad, AOR
Mr. Amritesh Raj, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Madaan, Adv.

Ms. Christi Jain, AOR

Mr. Shreeyash U. Lalit, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.
Mr. Susheel Tomar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

This Court on 21-10-2021 passed the following order:-

"Issue notice in SLP(Cr1) Nos.559/2021, 570/2021, 1230/2021, 4906/2021, 4910/2021 and 5219/2021.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and carefully perusing the material placed on record, we direct the State of Madhya Pradesh as also the petitioners – accused to submit a proposal before this Court on the next date of hearing taking into consideration the interest of the complainants-cum-home buyers or their representatives, who invested their money in purchasing the plots.

List all these matters on 11.11.2021.

Needful be done, in the meantime."

When the matters came up for hearing today, we find that no progress has taken place in terms of the above reproduced order.

Learned Deputy Advocate General appearing for the State of M.P. submits that in compliance of Order of this Court, they did issue notice to all the concerned but only some of them received the notice and others not, as a result of which, proposal could not be prepared.

The above attitude on the part of the State of M.P. reflects the callous way they treat the Orders passed by this Court.

To give a last opportunity, we fix the responsibility on the State of Madhya Pradesh to organize a meeting with all the stakeholders, who are involved in the entire issues, as early as possible and try to arrive at a compromise, settle the disputes and submit a proposal before this Court after 10 days' from today.

We direct the accused persons viz. Real Estate Developers, Property Dealers, Present and Former Directors of the Real Estate Companies etc. to cooperate with the State Government in settling the matters.

The State would be at liberty to take all necessary actions and interact with those accused persons who are presently in custody.

We make it clear that any negligence on the part of the State Government in implementing the Orders passed by this Court would compel us to seek the presence of the Chief Secretary of the State.

List the matters on 26-11-2021.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)